### ORDINANCE NO. 16,100

AN ORDINANCE to amend the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as heretofore amended, by amending Ordinance 16,091 to repeal and replace the description of Precincts 48 contained in Section 1.48 and Precinct 50 contained in 1.50 of Appendix B, Election Precincts and Ward to comply with the review of and request by the Iowa Secretary of State to conform the adopted boundary descriptions with the mapped depictions of those precincts..

Be It Ordained by the City Council of the City of Des Moines, Iowa:

Section 1. That the Municipal Code of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, 2000, adopted by Ordinance No. 13,827, passed June 5, 2000, as amended by Ordinance No. 13,986 passed August 20, 2001, by Ordinance 14,014 passed November 5, 2001, by Ordinance 15,038 passed August 29, 2011, by Ordinance 15,051 passed September 26, 2011, by Ordinance 15,053 passed October 10, 2011, by Ordinance 15,055 passed October 24, 2011, and by 16,091, passed December 20, 2022 be and is hereby amended by amending Ordinance 16,091 to repeal the description of Precincts 48 contained in Section 1.48 and Precinct 50 contained in 1.50 of Appendix B, Election Precincts and Ward, and replace the description of Precinct 48 and 50, as follows:

## **SUBCHAPTER 1. PRECINCTS**

• • • •

# Sec. 1.48. Precinct 48.

Beginning at the intersection of the East University Avenue and East 25<sup>th</sup> Street; Thence south along East 25<sup>th</sup> street to Logan Avenue: thence east along Logan Avenue to East 26<sup>th</sup> Street; thence south along East 26<sup>th</sup> Street and along the southerly extension of East 26<sup>th</sup> Street to the East/West section of the Union Pacific Railroad south of Dean Avenue; thence west along said East/West section of the Union Pacific Railroad to the North/South section of the Union Pacific Railroad; thence north along said North/South section of the Union Pacific Railroad to East University Avenue; thence east along East University Avenue to East 25<sup>th</sup> Street, the point of beginning.

• • • •

#### Sec. 1.50. Precinct 50.

Beginning at the intersection of Southeast 14<sup>th</sup> Street (U.S. Highway 69) and the East/West section of the Iowa Interstate Railroad; thence easterly along said East/West section of the Iowa Interstate Railroad to the East/West section of the Union Pacific Railroad; thence continuing easterly along said East/West section of the Union Pacific Railroad to the southerly extension of East 26<sup>th</sup> Street; thence north along said southerly extension of East 26<sup>th</sup> Street to Dean Avenue; thence east along Dean Avenue to the east corporate limits of the City of Des Moines, Iowa; thence south along said east corporate limits to the Des Moines River; thence northwest along said Des Moines River to Southeast 14th Street (U.S. Highway 69); thence north along Southeast 14th Street (U.S. Highway 69) to said East/West section of the Iowa Interstate Railroad, the point of beginning.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the later of its passage and publication as provided by law.

## FORM APPROVED:

Judy K. Parks-Kruse, Assistant City Attorney

T.M. Franklin Cownie, Mayor

Attest: I, P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk of the City of Des Moines, Iowa, hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true copy of an Ordinance (Roll Call No. 22-0127), passed by the City Council of said City at the meeting held on January 24, 2022, and signed by the Mayor on January 24, 2022, and published and provided by law in the Des Moines Register on February 1, 2022. Authorized by Publication Order No. 11791.

P. Kay Cmelik, City Clerk